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Scrappage scheme brings optimism, but May market down
· New car registrations fell 24.8% in May to 134,858 units
· Scrappage scheme brings orders, but it will take time to translate into registrations
· Registrations over first five months of 2009 down 289,598 units or 27.9%
· Mini segment continues to buck overall market trend and reported further growth

“While consumer confidence is improving, the UK motor industry is still facing a difficult economic climate,” said SMMT chief executive, Paul Everitt. “We have seen an encouraging start to the scrappage incentive scheme with 35,000 orders being placed since it was announced, although it will take time to feed into registration figures.”

Change in monthly new car registrations, by sales type, May 2008 – May 2009
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Private Fleet Business


Private - purchased by an individual for personal use, fleet - purchased by companies with a fleet of 25 or more vehicles, business - purchases made by companies with less than 25 vehicles. 

	May
	Total
	Diesel
	Petrol
	AFV
	Private
	Fleet
	Business

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	2009
	134,858
	59,378
	74,903
	577
	63,316
	64,492
	7,050

	2008
	179,272
	80,367
	97,477
	1,428
	73,418
	96,572
	9,282

	% change
	-24.8%
	-26.1%
	-23.2%
	-59.6%
	-13.8%
	-33.2%
	-24.0%

	Mkt share '09
	
	44.0%
	55.5%
	0.4%
	47.0%
	47.8%
	5.2%

	Mkt share '08
	
	44.8%
	54.4%
	0.8%
	41.0%
	53.9%
	5.2%

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Year-to-date
	Total
	Diesel
	Petrol
	AFV
	Private
	Fleet
	Business

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	2009
	748,691
	330,422
	413,460
	4,809
	341,272
	365,174
	42,245

	2008
	1,038,289
	446,764
	584,107
	7,418
	453,915
	518,191
	66,183

	% change
	-27.9%
	-26.0%
	-29.2%
	-35.2%
	-24.8%
	-29.5%
	-36.2%

	Mkt share '09
	
	44.1%
	55.2%
	0.6%
	45.6%
	48.8%
	5.6%

	Mkt share '08
	
	43.0%
	56.3%
	0.7%
	43.7%
	49.9%
	6.4%

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Top ten best sellers
	May
	 
	 
	 
	Year-to-date

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	1
	Fiesta
	7,040
	
	1
	Fiesta
	48,182

	 
	2
	Focus
	6,693
	
	2
	Focus
	38,655

	 
	3
	Corsa
	5,525
	
	3
	Corsa
	35,732

	 
	4
	Golf
	3,961
	
	4
	Astra
	23,330

	 
	5
	Astra
	3,549
	
	5
	Golf
	21,800

	 
	6
	207
	3,103
	
	6
	207
	17,034

	 
	7
	MINI
	2,650
	
	7
	Insignia
	15,596

	 
	8
	Mondeo
	2,647
	
	8
	A3
	15,033

	 
	9
	Qashqai
	2,629
	
	9
	Mondeo
	13,966

	 
	10
	Insignia
	2,602
	 
	10
	3 Series
	13,580


Pace of decline slows slightly as first few weeks of scrappage subsidy impact
· The market fell a further 24.8% in May, although this was slightly down on the 27.9% decline recorded over the first five months of 2009.

· The scrappage incentive scheme came into effect on 18 May and since the announcement in the Budget over 35,000 orders were reported to BERR. However, it will take some time for those orders to translate into registrations. As details of the scheme were finalised some consumers may also have been holding off purchasing a car, awaiting the best deal.

· Over the first five months of the year the market is down almost 290,000 units, and on a rolling annual basis down 555,663 units to 1.842 million units. The market recorded its 13th straight decline in volumes in May.

· The fall is evident across all sales types, although in May private demand was down a relatively modest 13.8%. In part this reflects the fall in private demand last year, but is also likely to be an early sign of revival under the scrappage scheme.

· Diesel penetration fell for a second successive month, from 44.8% in May 2008 to 44.0% this May. This reflects the shift towards smaller cars, which tend to be petrol engined. The mini segment was the only segment to record volume growth, up 50.3%. The supermini segment saw market share rise, from 32.2% to 34.6%, and Ford’s Fiesta was again the overall market’s best seller in both the month and year-to-date. 

































































June 2009


The attached tables show the registration figures for Great Britain, Northern Ireland, the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands in detail. Top performers by range and UK penetration figures are also listed. Providing SMMT is acknowledged as the source of this information, the figures may be quoted. Substantial reproduction needs specific approval by SMMT.


June 2009 new car registration figures will be released at 9:00 am 6 July 2009














Notes:


At €20 bn, the automotive sector is Europe’s largest investor in R&D, driving industry forward and helping deliver more sustainable motoring for the 21st century. Technological innovation has helped car and CV manufacturers slash CO2 and air quality emissions from vehicles. New diesel cars for example emit 95% less soot from the tailpipe than those made 15 years ago and average new car CO2 by Q1 2009 has been cut by 19% since 1997.


The energy needed to produce each vehicle is down 12%, water use is down 9% and waste to landfill is down 25%, compared to 2006 performance.  CO2 emissions per vehicle produced have fallen 14% in the last year and by 45% since 1999. Almost 10,000 tonnes of waste have been prevented from entering landfill sites. For more details, download SMMT's ninth annual Sustainability Report from the SMMT website � HYPERLINK "http://www.smmt.co.uk/publications" ��www.smmt.co.uk/publications�.














